

Nos. A08-1584 and A08-1994

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Scott Sayer and Wendell Anthony Phillippi,
Appellants,

v.

Minnesota Department of Transportation and
Flatiron-Manson, a Joint Venture,
Respondents.

RESPONDENT FLATIRON'S BRIEF

FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
Thomas J. Vollbrecht (#17886X)
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000

Attorneys for Respondent Flatiron-Manson

FABYANSKE, WESTRA, HART
& THOMSON, P.A.
Dean B. Thomson (#141045)
Patrick J. Lee-O'Halloran (#269074)
Jeffrey A. Wieland (#387918)
800 LaSalle Avenue South, Suite 1900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 359-7600

Attorneys for Appellants

MINNESOTA ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
Richard L. Varco, Jr.
1800 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134

*Attorneys for Respondent
Minnesota Department of Transportation*

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
I. GENERAL FACTS.....	4
II. MnDOT COMPLIANCE WITH MINN. STAT. § 161.3410, et seq.....	5
A. MINN. STAT. § 161.3410, et seq. REQUIREMENTS	5
B. MnDOT COMPLIANCE WITH THOSE REQUIREMENTS	6
III. MATERIAL FACTS REGARDING APPELLANTS’ INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF CLAIMS	8
A. GENERAL ASSERTIONS	8
B. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ASSERTIONS.....	10
C. DECLARATORY RELIEF ASSERTIONS.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
A. DENIAL OF TEMPORARY INJUNCTION.....	15
B. GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	17
III. ARGUMENTS.....	18
A. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT MnDOT COMPLIED WITH MINN. STAT. § 161.3410, et seq.	18
B. APPELLANTS’ INJUNCTIVE RELIEF CLAIM WAS NOT EXEMPT FROM THE DAHLBERG FACTORS.	25

C.	THERE WERE NO GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT PRECLUDING DISMISSAL OF APPELLANTS' CLAIMS.....	28
D.	APPELLANTS' DECLARATORY RELIEF CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>AMF Pinspotter, Inc. v. Harkins Bowling, Inc.</i> , 110 N.W.2d 348 (Minn. 1961)	16
<i>Byrd v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 194</i> , 495 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)	25, 31
<i>Carl Bolander & Sons Co. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 502 N.W. 203 (Minn. 1993)	15, 28
<i>Carl Bolander and Sons v. Minneapolis</i> , 451 N.W.2d 204 (Minn. 1990)	1, 20, 24
<i>Coller v. City of St. Paul</i> , 223 Minn. 376, 26 N.W.2d 835 (1947)	20
<i>Conlin v. City of Saint Paul</i> , 605 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. 2000)	13
<i>Corah v. Corah</i> , 75 N.W.2d 465 (Minn. 1956)	31
<i>Dahlberg Bros., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 137 N.W.2d 314 (Minn. 1965)	1, 25
<i>DHL, Inc. v. Russ</i> , 566 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. 1997)	passim
<i>Fetsch v. Holm</i> , 236 Minn. 158, 52 N.W.2d 113 (1952)	2, 31, 32
<i>Griswold v. Ramsey County</i> , 242 Minn. 529, 65 N.W.2d 529 (1954)	passim
<i>Heidbreder v. Carton</i> , 645 N.W.2d 355 (Minn. 2002)	33
<i>Holiday Acres No. 3 v. Midwest Fed. Sv. & Loan Ass'n of Minneapolis</i> , 271 N.W.2d 445 (Minn. 1978)	34

<i>Hunt v. O’Leary</i> , 84 Minn. 200, 87 N.W. 611 (1901)	31
<i>In the Matter of Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Minnesota</i> , 624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001)	16, 27
<i>Klapmeier v. Town of Center</i> , 346 N.W.2d 113 (Minn. 1984)	30, 31
<i>Kotschevar v. North Fork TP, Stearns County</i> , 229 Minn. 234, 39 N.W.2d 107 (1949)	2, 35, 36
<i>Peterson v. Holiday Recreational Indus., Inc.</i> , 726 N.W.2d 499 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)	33
<i>State ex. rel. Sviggum v. Hanson</i> , 732 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)	2, 34
<i>Stringer v. Minnesota Vikings Football Club</i> , 705 N.W.2d 746 (Minn. 2005)	17
<i>Telephone Associates, Inc. v. St. Louis County Bd.</i> , 364 N.W.2d 378 (Minn. 1985)	2, 25
<i>Village of Pillager v. Hewitt</i> , 98 Minn. 265, 107 N.W. 815 (1906)	35
<i>W.J.L. v. Bugge</i> , 573 N.W.2d 677 (Minn. 1998)	17, 29

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Onan Corp. v. United States</i> , 476 F.Supp. 428 (D. Minn. 1979)	16, 27
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	26

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. 161.3426	28
----------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 161.3410	19
MINN. STAT. § 161.3410, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Minn. Stat. § 161.3412	5, 20
Minn. Stat. § 161.3420	5
Minn. Stat. § 161.3422	5
Minn. Stat. § 161.3426	5, 22
Minn. Stat. § 555.01, <i>et seq.</i>	2
Minn. Stat. § 645.17	1, 2, 20, 27

RULES

Rule 115.03(d) of the General Rules	passim
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 128.02	1, 3, 4, 8
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.....	17
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.05.....	passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Minn. Const. Article III § 1	2, 27
------------------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dean B. Thomson, <i>et al.</i> , A Critique of Best Value Contracting in Minnesota, ³⁴ Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 25, 32 (2007).....	26
